
Item G19
#2005-92- Approving Change Order No. 1 to the Contract for 
Heartland Public Shooting Park with Hooker Brothers 
Construction
 

Tuesday, March 22, 2005
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steve Paustian

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Steve Paustian, Parks and Recreation Director  
            
Meeting:  March 22, 2005  
 
Subject:        Change Order #1 for Heartland Public Shooting Park 

with Hooker Brothers Construction. 
 
Item #’s:  G-19  
 
Presenter(s): Steve Paustian, Parks and Recreation Director 
 
 

Background  
 
The Park and Recreation Department opened bids for earthwork associated with the 
construction of the rifle/pistol ranges at the Heartland Public Shooting Park on September 
29, 2004.  Hooker Brothers Construction of Grand Island provided the low bid and 
entered into a contract to provide such services.   
 

Discussion 
 
Since the award of the original contract, modifications to the plan have been made that 
has allowed for the reduction of the contract price by $110,500.00.  The original contract 
was awarded for $684,150.00.  The deductive change order will result in a new contract 
amount of $573,650.00. 
 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve the change order  
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue 

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve change order #1 with Hooker 
Brothers Construction. 



Sample Motion 
 
Motion to approve change order #1 with Hooker Brothers Construction. 







 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
March 17, 2005 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2005-92 
 
 
 WHEREAS, on October 26, 2004, by Resolution 2004-271, the City of Grand Island 
awarded the bid for Site Preparation and Lake Excavation at the CAAP Sport Shooting Complex to 
Hooker Brothers Construction Company of Grand Island, Nebraska; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications to the work to be performed by 
Hooker Brothers Construction Company are necessary; and 
 
 WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into a change order; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the result of such modifications will decrease the contract amount by 
$110,500 for a revised contract price of $573,650.00. 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and 
directed to execute a change order between the City of Grand Island and Hooker Brothers Construction 
Company of Grand Island, Nebraska to provide the modifications set out as follows: 
 
Cover crop only with certified seed. Seed to be broadcasted...................................................... (25,000.00) 
Gravel vs. crushed concrete .................................................................................................. (15,000.00) 
Subgrade preparation vs. over excavation of berms .................................................................. (25,000.00) 
Eliminate As Build survey by a professional L.S. .......................................................................( 9,000.00) 
Eliminate ballistic sand............................................................................................................( 4,000.00) 
Eliminate retaining walls ........................................................................................................ (31,000.00) 
Eliminate 1,000 feet of road on west side ................................................................................(  1,500.00) 
 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, March 22, 2005. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	4740.doc
	S:\temp\G-19_3.pdf
	chg ord caap shooting park res.doc

